507621805 11/30/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7668698

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GYRUS MEDICAL LIMITED	02/01/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GYRUS ACMI, INC. D/B/A OLYMPUS SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES AMERICA	
Street Address:	800 WEST PARK DRIVE	
City:	WESTBOROUGH	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01581	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16874286	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: request@slwip.com

Correspondent Name: SCHWEGMAN LUNDBERG & WOESSNER P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5409.573US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TAMERAE ROBINSON
SIGNATURE:	/Tamerae Robinson/
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=5409573US1_Confimratory_Assignment#page1.tif source=5409573US1_Confimratory_Assignment#page2.tif

 $source = 5409573US1_Confimratory_Assignment \# page 3.tif$

 $source = 5409573US1_Confimratory_Assignment \# page 4.tif$

 $source = 5409573 US1_Confimratory_Assignment \# page 5.tif$

 $source = 5409573US1_Confimratory_Assignment \# page 6.t if$

PATENT 507621805 REEL: 062020 FRAME: 0559

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6248A7E0-73E8-4B74-9223-8902AA4A3F72

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GYRUS MEDICAL LIMITED an entity organized and existing under and by virtue

of the laws of United Kingdom, and having an office and place of business at Fortran Road, St.

Mellons Cardiff OF3 OLT, United Kingdom (hereinafter "Assignor"), assigned its entire right, title,

and interest in the assets identified in Appendix A (hereinafter collectively "Patent Properties"),

including all inventions and other subject matter described therein, and any patent to be

obtained in relation therefor to GYRUS ACMI, INC. D/B/A OLYMPUS SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES

AMERICA, an entity organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, United

States of America, and having an office and place of business at 800 West Park Drive,

Westborough, Massachusetts 01581, United States of America (hereinafter "Assignee"), by

operation of the Assignment and Transfer Agreement effective April 1, 2019;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, GYRUS MEDICAL LIMITED hereby confirms

<u>transfer of</u> its entire right, title, and interest in the Patent Properties, including all inventions and

other subject matter described therein, and any patent to be obtained in relation therefor, by

virtue of this confirmatory assignment, having an effective date of April 1, 2019, for the United

States and all foreign countries and jurisdictions in and to:

said Patent Properties, including all original and reissued patents which have been or shall

be issued in the United States and all foreign countries and jurisdictions based in whole or in part on

any of said Patent Properties;

all divisional, continuing (including continuation-in-part), substitute, renewal, reissue, and all

other applications for a patent or patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States

(including all provisional and non-provisional applications), and in all foreign countries and

jurisdictions, based in whole or in part on any of said Patent Properties (including any application

for a utility model or an innovation patent application);

the right to claim priority to said Patent Properties in relation to subject matter based in

whole or in part on said Patent Properties and any of the foregoing including the right to file foreign

applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty;

PATENT

REEL: 062020 FRAME: 0560

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 5

and the right to all causes of action, remedies, and other enforcement rights related to said Patent Properties, including without limitation the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of any and all rights related to said Patent Properties and any of the foregoing, including the right to obtain and collect damages and/or royalties due for past, present, or future infringement;

AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on said Patent Properties to the Assignee;

AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS that any attorney associated with U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) Customer No. 164772 may (directly or through his/her designee) delete, insert, or alter any information related to said Patent Properties or any of the foregoing, after execution of this Assignment; and

COVENANTS, that should any provision of this agreement be held unenforceable by an authority of competent jurisdiction, such a ruling shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions.

THIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE BINDING on the assigns, representatives, and successors of the Assignor, and is to extend to the benefit of the successors, assigns, and nominees of the Assignee.

AGREED to by Assignor as of the Date of the Signature Below:

Assignor:	GYRUS MEDICAL LIMITED Docusigned by:	
	Signature:/ Simon Edwards	
	Printed Name: Simon Edwards	
	Title: Executive Managing Director	
	2/1/2022 4:05 AM EST Date:	

ACCEPTED by Assignee as of the Date of the Signature Below:

Assignee:	GYRUS ACMI, INC. D/B/A OLYMPUS SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES AMERICA
O .	Pocusianed by:

Signature:/

Printed Name: Mark D. Lavender

Title: Executive Director of Intellectual Property

PATENT REEL: 062020 FRAME: 0562

Appendix A

Patent/	Application Number	Title	Filing date	Issue/Grant
Publication				Date
No.				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
US 2020-	16/874,042	EVALUATION OF	May 14,	
0352624 A1		CONSUMED ENERGY IN	2020	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
		ELECTROSURGICAL		
		SYSTEMS		
US 2020-	16/874,071	INCREMENTAL	May 14,	
0352635 A1		ADJUSTMENT OF A	2020	
		CONTROL PARAMETER AS A		
		FUNCTION OF A		
		MONITORED VARIABLE IN		
		ELECTROSURGICAL		
		SYSTEMS		
US 2020-	16/874,185	POWER-CONTROLLED	May 14,	
0352625 A1		WAVEFORM IN	2020	1
		ELECTROSURGICAL		
		SYSTEMS		
US 2020-	16/874,432	TERMINATING DRYING	May 14,	
0352639 A1		CYCLES BY MONITORING	2020	
		CURRENT IN		
		ELECTROSURGICAL		
		SYSTEMS		
US 2020-	16/874,286	OPEN CIRCUIT CHECK IN	May 14,	
0352627 A1		ELECTROSURGICAL	2020	
		SYSTEMS		

PATENT REEL: 062020 FRAME: 0563 CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT Page 5 of 5

RECORDED: 11/30/2022

US 2020-	16/874,466	PHASE ANGLE	May 14,
0352631 A1	20, 07 1, 100	MEASUREMENT	2020
		TECHNIQUES IN	
		ELECTROSURGICAL	
		SYSTEMS	
US 2020-	16/874,335	ALTERNATE POWER	May 14,
0352629 A1	10/0/4,333	CORRECTION OUTPUTS IN	2020
0552029 A1			2020
		ELECTROSURGICAL	
		SYSTEMS	
US 2020-	16/874,376	TERMINATING DRYING	May 14,
0352630 A1		CYCLES BY MONITORING	2020
		IMPEDANCE IN	
		ELECTROSURGICAL	
		SYSTEMS	
US 2020-	16/874,486	STAGED IMPEDANCE	May 14,
0352632 A1		VALUES TO CONTROL	2020
		THERMAL MARGINS IN	
		ELECTROSURGICAL	
		SYSTEMS	

PATENT REEL: 062020 FRAME: 0564